#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 11/27/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING |   |                        |          | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|---|--|--|--|---|------------------------|----------|-------------------------------|--|
| 14E327  |  | B. WING  |  |   | C<br><b>11/25/2013</b> |          |                               |  |
| NAME OF F   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |  |  | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL  | DE I                   | 1 1/2    | 3/2013                        |  |
| PINCKN  | EYVILLE HEALTH CA  | RE CTR   |  | 708 VIRGINIA COURT PINCKNEYVILLE, IL 62274  |                        |          |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                    | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY) | HOULD BE               |          | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 000   | INITIAL COMMEN   | ΓS   | F 00                                   | 00  |                        |          |                               |  |
| F 225<br>SS=D                                       | 483.13(c)(1)(ii)-(iii),  | PORT   | F 22                                   | 25  |                        |          |                               |  |
|   | been found guilty o<br>mistreating residen<br>had a finding entere<br>registry concerning<br>of residents or misa<br>and report any know<br>court of law against<br>indicate unfitness for | of employ individuals who have f abusing, neglecting, or ts by a court of law; or have ed into the State nurse aide abuse, neglect, mistreatment appropriation of their property; wledge it has of actions by a transpection and an employee, which would or service as a nurse aide or of the State nurse aide registry ties. |  |   |                        |          |                               |  |
|   | involving mistreatm<br>including injuries of<br>misappropriation of<br>reported immediate<br>facility and to other<br>State law through e  | isure that all alleged violations arent, neglect, or abuse, is unknown source and is resident property are sely to the administrator of the officials in accordance with established procedures are survey and certification   |  |   |                        |          |                               |  |
|   | violations are thoro   | ave evidence that all alleged ughly investigated, and must ential abuse while the rogress.   |  |   |                        |          |                               |  |
|   | to the administrator<br>representative and<br>accordance with St   |  |  |   |                        |          |                               |  |
| LABORATOR'  | Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID   | DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIG  | TITLE                                  |   | (                      | X6) DATE |                               |  |

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUBBLIED/CLIA

| AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING   |                    |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |                        |  |
|--|--|---|--------------------|---|----------------------------|------------------------|--|
|  |  | 14E327  | B. WING            |   |                            | C<br><b>11/25/2013</b> |  |
|  | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | RE CTR  |                    | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C<br>708 VIRGINIA COURT<br>PINCKNEYVILLE, IL 62274 | CODE                       | 11/20/2010             |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG |   | I SHOULD I                 | BE COMPLÉTION          |  |
| F 225  | days of the incident   | ge 1<br>i, and if the alleged violation is<br>corrective action must be   | F 2                | 225   |                            |                        |  |
|  | by:<br>Based on record re<br>failed to thoroughly<br>unknown origin for  | NT is not met as evidenced eview and interview the facility investigate a fracture of 1 of 3 residents (R21) allegations in the sample of   |                    |   |                            |                        |  |
|  | R21 has a diagnosi history of a Cerebro hemiparesis. The 1 Tear Bruises and A bruise of unknown deltoid at 1500 duri of Investigation" da 11/01/13, R21 bega x-ray was ordered a (Director of Nurses 11/20/13 at 11:30A Certified Nurse Aid 10/31/13 and 11/01 indication of abuse. "Behavioral Trackin behavior of being c states on 10/30/13 being combative dushift with an "O" in indicating the behavior of behavior of indicating the behavior of the indicating the in | 13 Physician's Orders state s of Osteoporosis with a ovascular Accident with left 0/31/13 "Investigation of Skin brasions" report states a origin was found on R21's left ng a shower. The "Conclusion ted 11/05/13 states on an to complain of pain and an and a fracture was noted. E2 of stated during interview on M, that she interviewed every the (CNA) that worked on 1/13 and there was noted. The October, 2013 and there was noted that R21 had 3 episodes of the log that R21 had 3 episodes of the "outcome" column vior was "unimproved". |                    |   |                            |                        |  |

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUBBLIED/CLIA

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | ` '                 | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG   | COMPLETED |                            |  |
|---|--|--|---------------------|--|-----------|----------------------------|--|
|   |  | 14E327   | B. WING _           |  |           | C<br><b>25/2013</b>        |  |
|   | NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  PINCKNEYVILLE HEALTH CARE CTR  |  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 708 VIRGINIA COURT PINCKNEYVILLE, IL 62274                       | 1 177     | 20/2010                    |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY) | BE        | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |  |
| F 225   | (CNA) worked 10/3<br>Review of the "Witr<br>documents E46 and<br>regarding the detail<br>occurred on 10-30-                                | uments E46 (CNA) and E47<br>0/13 on the 2PM - 10PM shift.<br>ness Statement Form"<br>d E47 were not interviewed<br>s of the behaviors that   | F 2.                | 25   |           |                            |  |
| F 226<br>SS=D   | ABUSE/NEGLECT  The facility must de policies and proced mistreatment, negle  | ETC POLICIES  Evelop and implement written   | F 2                 | 26   |           |                            |  |
|   | by: Based on record refailed to provide evice Prevention Program regarding a thoroug of unknown origin vesidents (R21) revite sample of 8. | NT is not met as evidenced eview and interview the facility idence that the facility's Abuse in Facility Procedures gh investigation for a fracture was followed for 1 of 3 iewed for potential abuse in                 |                     |  |           |                            |  |
|   | R21 has a diagnosi<br>history of a Cerebro<br>hemiparesis. The 1<br>Tear Bruises and A<br>bruise of unknown                                | 13 Physician's Orders state<br>s of Osteoporosis with a<br>ovascular Accident with left<br>0/31/13 "Investigation of Skin<br>brasions" report states a<br>origin was found on R21's left<br>ng a shower. The "Conclusion |                     |  |           |                            |  |

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION            |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING |   |             | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|---|--|--|--|---|-------------|-------------------------------|--|
|   |  | 14E327   | B. WING                                |   | 11          | C<br><b>/25/2013</b>          |  |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  PINCKNEYVILLE HEALTH CARE CTR |  |  |  | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C<br>708 VIRGINIA COURT<br>PINCKNEYVILLE, IL 62274         |             |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                                    | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                    | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE<br>DEFICIENCY) | I SHOULD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 226   | of Investigation" da 11/01/13 R21 bega x-ray was ordered a (Director of Nurses 11/20/13 at 11:30A Certified Nurse Aid 10/31/13 and 11/01 indication of abuse "Behavioral Trackin behavior of being c states on 10/30/13 being combative dushift with an "O" in indicating the beha Review of the "Mor October, 2013 door (CNA) worked 10/3 Review of the "Witr documents E46 and regarding the detail occurred on 10-30- | ted 11/05/13 states on n to complain of pain and an and a fracture was noted. E2 ) during interview stated on M, that she interviewed every e (CNA) that worked on /13 and there was no . The October, 2013 ng Sheet states R21 has a ombative during care. The log that R21 had 3 episodes of uring care on the 2PM - 10PM the "outcome" column vior was "unimproved". hthly Staff Schedule" for uments E46 (CNA) and E47 0/13 on the 2PM - 10PM shift. ness Statement Form" d E47 were not interviewed as of the behaviors that 13 in relation to the bruise/fracture of unknown | F 2                                    | 26  |             |                               |  |
|   | Program Facility Pr "VI Internal Investion Misappropriation Al 3. For any other inc "reasonable cause misappropriation" (administrator will ap further facts prior to conduct an abuse i  E52 (Executive Dire Management Syste   | gation of Abuse, Neglect or<br>llegations and Response<br>sident or pattern involving<br>to suspect abuse, neglect or<br>210 ILCS 30/4), the<br>opoint a person to gather<br>o making a determination to   |  |   |             |                               |  |

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION         |   | IDENTIFICATION NI IMPED.  |                        |    | E CONSTRUCTION  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|---|---|---|------------------------|----|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|   | 14E327 B. WING  |   | C<br><b>11/25/2013</b> |    |   |                               |                            |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  PINCKNEYVILLE HEALTH CARE CTR |   |   |                        | 70 | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>88 VIRGINIA COURT<br>INCKNEYVILLE, IL 62274                                | 1 1/2                         | 20/2010                    |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                                    | (EACH DEFICIENC)  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG     |    | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE<br>DEFICIENCY) | BE                            | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 226<br>F 323<br>SS=D                                      | 483.25(h) FREE OF HAZARDS/SUPER  The facility must er environment remain as is possible; and  | egarding R21's fracture.<br>F ACCIDENT  | F 2                    |    |   |                               |                            |
|   | by: A. Based on obse interview the facility residents environm  | NT is not met as evidenced rvation, record review and failed to maintain the ent free of thermal hazards. The facility.   |                        |    |   |                               |                            |
|   |   | heet prepared by E1<br>11/20/13 documented that the   |                        |    |   |                               |                            |
|   | space heater was r<br>office at 10:30am.<br>a thermal testing st<br>reading exceeded<br>11:00am interview<br>Certified Nurse Aid<br>heater due to the c | the facility on 11/20/13 a noted in use in the therapy When tested at 10:40 am with rip the surface temperature 180 degrees Fahrenheit. At with R22 (Restorative e) indicated that she uses the old temperatures in the office a residents in to complete |                        |    |   |                               |                            |

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

|   |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING |       |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |  |
|---|--|---|--|-------|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
|   |  | 14E327  | B. WING                                |       |  |                               | C<br><b>25/2013</b>        |  |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  PINCKNEYVILLE HEALTH CARE CTR |  |   |  | 708 V | ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>/IRGINIA COURT<br>CKNEYVILLE, IL 62274                                      | ,                             | 29/2010                    |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                                    | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                    | ×     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP<br>DEFICIENCY) | BE                            | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |  |
| F 323   | some physical there she unplugged the residents entered to the residents entered to observed to have a wall between the to Interview with E16 who was in the sho observation found to on and off by itself. The temperature, Eknob was kept with cart. When tested testing strip the surexceeded 180 degrat 10:50am E4 (Cethat any of the 33 refacility could be toil shower room. E4 in and most commonless. Interview with Eat 3:20pm found that the facility in several working heat in thois not functioning in office and the physical several se | apy. R22 further stated that space heater before the he room.  C-hall shower room was small heater enclosed in the bilet and shower areas. (Certified Nurse Aide, CNA) over room at the time of the she unit is automatic and turns. When asked about adjusting 16 indicated that the control the nurse in the medication at 2:10pm with a thermal face temperature reading rees Fahrenheit. On 11/15/13 rtified Nurse Aide-CNA) stated esidents who reside in the eted or bathed in the C-hall indicated that it is the largest y used shower room.  1 (Administrator) on 11/20/13 at space heaters are used in all offices due to the lack of se rooms. E1 stated the heat in her office, the care plan | F3                                     | 23    |  |                               |                            |  |
|   | B. Based on observ   | vation and record review the  |  |       |  |                               |                            |  |

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

|                          | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA  IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   |  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING |  |        | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |  |  |
|--------------------------|---|--|---|--|--------|----------------------------|--|--|
|                          |   | 14E327   | B. WING _                               |  |        | C<br><b>/25/2013</b>       |  |  |
|                          | PINCKNEYVILLE HEALTH CARE CTR   |  |   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 708 VIRGINIA COURT PINCKNEYVILLE, IL 62274                           |        | 20,2010                    |  |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO<br>DEFICIENCY) | JLD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |  |  |
| F 323                    | facility failed to ensalarms were in place reviewed for Personsample of 8.  The findings include A review of R1's medocumentation four facility on 11/17/12 Dementia, Cerebra Cardio Vascular Disup-dated 10/14/13, Requires a bed/chasafety awareness, attempted independent ambulation" and "to falls as a goal." To fall to fa | ure working and activated be for 1 of 5 residents (R1) anal Safety Alarms (PSA) in the decided record and admission and R1 was admitted to the with diagnoses including: I Vascular Accident and sease. R1's care plan, last states as a problem "air alarm related to lack of Has history of falls with dent transfers and will be free from injury related The approach on this care plan afety awareness problem air alarm is to be used at all wheelchair.  In his room at 9:15am on elchair with a pad alarm in storative CNA) stood R1 at larm failed to sound. E22 m had been working attempted to stand alone. Ittery must have been dead at | F 32                                    | 23   |        |                            |  |  |

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIED/CLIA

|   |                            | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:                                  | A. BUILDING         |   |      | COMPLETED                  |  |  |
|---|----------------------------|---|---------------------|---|------|----------------------------|--|--|
|   |                            | 14E327  | B. WING             |   |      | C<br><b>25/2013</b>        |  |  |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  PINCKNEYVILLE HEALTH CARE CTR |                            |   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>708 VIRGINIA COURT<br>PINCKNEYVILLE, IL 62274                | ,    |                            |  |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                                    | (EACH DEFICIENC)           | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPOLICIENCY) | D BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |  |  |
| F 323   | Continued From paposition. | age 7   | F 323               |   |      |                            |  |  |